ORDINANCE NO.
BILLNO.__ 68  (2018)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2019
BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI AS IT PERTAINS TO
APPENDIX B, REVENUES - FEES, RATES, ASSESSMENTS AND TAXES,
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION,

GENERAL FUND, CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES,
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND DEPOSITS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 4861, Bill No. 57 (2018), "Fiscal Year 2019 Budget", Appendix B, “Revenues — Fees,
Rates, Assessments and Taxes”, is hereby amended as it pertains to the Department of Parks and Recreation,
General Fund, Charge s for Current Services, Schedule of Fees and Deposits, by adjusting fees, to read as follows:

"COUNTY OF MAUI
REVENUES - FEES, RATES, ASSESSMENTS AND TAXES

ACCOUNT REVENUE SOURCE FEE, RATE, ASSESSMENT OR TAX HRS COUNTY CODE ORDINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
GENERAL FUND
CHARGES FOR CURRENT
SERVICES:
3436 Fees - Camping Permit Adult Children Pet 13.04A.220

18yrs&  underl8
over
Residents - Daily:

Monday - Thursday ............ccocvvcens 35 s B3 $3
Friday - Sunday and Holidays.........$10 .....c...c... 86 crrncennece. $6
Non-Residents - Daily:
Monday - Thursday ...........co.eeeuees 10 86 $6
Friday - Sunday and Holidays.......... $20..........812.cc... 512
Fee - Use of Park Facilities Includes Rental of Equipment 13.04A.100

See Table 13.04A.100.

3450  Rental Fee - All Districts See Table 13.04A.100.
Application fee (non-refundable) for Special Events application 13.04A.100
requests, except for the Annual Department Sponsored Special
EVENIS. ..ot e $25

3452 Rental Fee - Equipment See Table 13.04A.130. 13.04A.130
$50 Key Deposit Fee ~ For all permits except for Government 13.04A.100
permits.

$50 key deposit will be automatically withheld if permit holder
fails to pick up their key(s) during parks permit office hours and
a parks employee must distribute key(s) or open a facility.



COUNTY OF MAUI

REVENUES - FEES, RATES, ASSESSMENTS AND TAXES

ORDINANCE

ACCOUNT REVENUE SOURCE FEE, RATE, ASSESSMENT OR TAX HRS  COUNTY CODE
Table 13.04A.100
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND DEPOSITS
Fee by Permit Custodial Deposit by Permit
Spedial Events rment Special Events
Department sponsored®** ,mmd.u
Govemment | Community | onoyygee Non-Profit/ G Special | General | Non-Prafit/
Class Event wio Eveat wl Political | Commerciel** Events/ Use Political | Commescial
Revenue Revesye | Fendraiser W“CT::“Y Fundraiser
Gymnasiums s0 | 124185 | (325186 | (520080 | (5951804 [;}_;g] [gﬁ’ s0 | swo |sis0| s200 | sa00
$170) | (s170) | 52080 [ s220) | s270) | (8320
w/air conditioning (add’] flat charge) $0 $188 $188 $250 | $313 $375
L ($220) | [$320] | ($1,020]
ootball Stadiums o [ms0sus| sorgss | isops0 | Gl [ BM2N | so | s2s0 fsso0 | ssoo | si.s00
whights (add’l flat charge 6-10pm.) | 80 | [s70)863 | 701863 | (520180 [&] [&l [ﬁl
[Baseball Stadiums 50 | (s25186 | [s707863 | (520780 I&] (51700 [séé] so | si2s |s250 | s2s0 [ $7s0
wiights (add'l fatcharge 6-10pm) | 50 | 3451531 | sss1sa | ;20150 | isroses [ (5o | 4%l
IAmphitheaters
eopuolani Park (w/o lights) $0 | [s2283 | [s30)813 | (s2080 | [s45)831 [ﬂﬁl [sgg,g] $0 ss0 | s100 | s150 | ss00
L ahaina Civic (522183 | [$301813 | (520080 | [$45) 831 [;Lgl [;g_g] $0 $s0 | $100 | s150 | $s00
w/lights (add’| flat charge 6-10 p.m.) [$22)$3 | [$40]1825 | (320]30 | ($45]1831 [&] [gg]
ISwimming Pools (Up 1o two lanes) (52283 | (5301813 | 520180 | ($30)813 [;_:_ggl [;ﬁ] $0 s0 | si00] s150 | s$300
Community Centers: Without Air v
Conditioning
Facilities wicapacities up to 100 s0 | (522183 | (s351819 | (820180 | [s40) 825 lzg_f] [;ég_‘s’] $0 $25 | s125 | s125 | s250
Facilities wicapacities up to 200 $0 | [s24185 | s50)338 | (s20180 | [55)$44 [56";50 ] lﬁl $0 $50 | $175 | s175 | 300
Facilities w/capacities up to 300 $0 | [s26)88 | [s65]856 | [s20)80 | (s80) 875 [;El [ﬁg‘s’] $0 $75 | s225 | s225 | s450
Facilities w/capacities up to 400 s0 | s281810 | [ss0js75 | [s20150 | [895) 304 [$] [;;;_g] s0 | sw0 |s275| s275 | se00
Facilities wicapacities up to 500 $0 | s307813 | 5957894 | (520180 |(st10)8113 [i:l;] §[f9122°]§ s0 | s125 |s325 | s325 | s750
Facilities wicapacities over 00 $0 | (5321815 [(s12018125| [s20780 |[8135) 144 (;E_g] [Z}*;gg] s0 | siso | s3s0 | s3so | so00
Community Centers: With Air
iConditioning
Facilities wicapacities up to 100 $0 | (524185 | ($55)844 | (820180 | [$60) 850 [;gg] [$22§25 T w0 s25 | s125 | s125 | s250
— — 1985 | [$428)
Facilities w/capacities up to 200 $0 [$28] $10 | [$70)$63 | [$20]30 | [$80] %75 381 $510 $0 $50 3175 | $175 | $300
Facilities wicapacities up to 300 $0 | ($32)815 | [$85)38L | [$20)80 |[S110)8L13 [;L';] [zgg_g] $0 $75 | $225 | s225 | saso
Facilities wicapacities up to 400 s0 | 1361520 [(s100) $100| 520750 |[s140) 8150 [&] (38361 | so | sw00 |s275 | s275 | seoo
Facilities wicapacities up to 500 so | 8401825 [(s115)8119| (520180 |($170) $188 [&] Blod | so | sizs |ss2s | ss2s | s750
Facilities wicapacities over 500 $0 | (5441830 |[$140) 150 | (520080 |[$200)$225 [;ggjl (L2801 so | sis0 |s375 | s35 | ss00
Pavilions wikitchen facilities $0 | [s22183 | (s507838 | (520080 | [$55) 844 [gl [;;g] $0 $50 | s100 | s200 | s400
;::2::;‘:: /o kitchen and s0 | 522183 | rsasy831 | (s20080 | (8501838 [ggl 1895894 | 0 s0 | sso | si00 | s300
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COUNTY OF MAUI
REVENUES - FEES, RATES, ASSESSMENTS AND TAXES

ACCOUNT REVENUE SOURCE FEE, RATE, ASSESSMENT OR TAX HRS COUNTY CODE ORDINANZF
Fee by Permit Custodial Deposit by Permit
Special Events N Special Events
Department sponsored®** sponsored®®®
Govemment | Community | ooy tyeee Non-Profi/ G Special General | Non-Profiv
Class Event wio Political | Commercial®® Events/ Use | Political |Commercial
Revenue Bvent W/ | Epdraiser Community Fundraiser
Revenue Class

eeting Rooms w/o air conditioning] 50 | [522)83 | [$301813 | (520180 | [s40) 525 lg_:g] [;Eg] so | sio0 | s1s50 | s200 | s400

Meeting Rooms w/air conditioning | S0 | [524)85 | [$401825 | (520)80 | [$50) 838 [;i}_;] [gig’ $0 s3s | sso | si00 | 275
Ball Fields s0 | 322183 | rs25186 | (520080 | (307813 ‘gl [;31;1 $0 $s0 | $100 | $100 | $400
[5120)

‘w/lights (add’] fiat charge 6-10 p.m.)]  $0 [$22183 | [$30) 813 | [$20)$0 | [340]$25 {[$70] $63 $125
[$110] [$145]

Wrestling Room so | [s22183 | (sas1831 | 20080 | (3507838 s | sise | $75 | s100 | s200 | s400
IAny park premises or recreational [$170] [$420)
ltacilities not otherwise described in | 3° | (522183 | [$25]86 | [S20130 | [S301813 | g5 | 'g50p | SO $50 [ $50 | $100 | $300
|w/lights (add’l fat charge 6-10p.m.)] S0 | (525186 | (530813 | (520180 | [$35)%19 |($70) 863 lgl
Fee by Permit Custodial Deposit by Permit
Speaal Events Special Events
Govemment | General Use* | Depastment P""ﬁ"z:';“y co- Govemment General D ™
wwmd..'. ?Lf':'.'::fd' Commercial Use® o aves co P&iﬁg’ Co i b
Fundraiser Fundraiser
Small Equipment
Stage Platforms (each) $0 (5301813 | (520180 | (8351819 |($50)838 | O $15 50 $1s $30
Bleachers (each) $0 [$45)831 | (520180 | [$55] 844 [533] $0 $25 $0 $35 $70
Picnic Tables (each) so | s301813 | s20080 | s3sigme | CEE) $0 $15 $0 $15 $25
Portable Equipment w/o . [8110)
e $0 (s30) 13 |is351s19 | [ssoyss8 | g $0 $25 $50 $100 $200
Sortab's Equipment $0 | 451831 |(ss0yszs | (ssoygzs | (3220) $0 $50 $75 $150 $300
Large Equipment
Mobile Bleachers (each) $0 wa [;;3] [g_g] [;gg] $0 na $250 $500 $1,000
) [5270] | [$520] | [31,020] ;
Showmobile Stage 30 nfa 3313 $625 1250 $0 nfa $500 $1,000 $2,000 ,:
15270] | [8520] | [81,020] ;
Portable Restroom $0 wa 313 625 b $0 na $500 $1,000 $2,000 ;

*For General Use Permits, there shall be no charge for the use of parks or recreational facilities by senior citizen organizations, adult-supervised
youth leagues, or persons with disabilities organizations. Partnership Leagues shall pay an annual custodial and key deposit of $560.

**For Special Event — Commercial Fees: Fees shown or 15% of gross receipts, whichever is greater.

***For Department sponsored events that are primarily sponsored by the department, there shall not be any fees or deposits assessed.

Fee - Use of Park Facilities “Government Permit” means a permit issued under Chapter 13.04A.030
13.04A for an event or activity organized and conducted by the
County, or another governmental unit, for which no revenue may
be generated.

“Community Class Permit” means lessons, instruction or classes
offered to the general public and conducted by an instructor
approved by the department. Class participation charges or fees
are allowed within the limits established by the department. In
accordance with the communijty class program policies and
procedures, facility fees are assessed per class, A class shall not
exceed two hours. Temporary refreshment [concessions in
accordance with section 13.04A.140] are prohibited.

"General Use Permit" means a permit issued under Chapter
13.04A for an event or activity for which dues, registration fees, or
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Visiting Swimming Teams

Maui Invitational Basketball Tournament

3402 Maui Fair Alliance

3537 Adult Recreational/Leagues

3453 PALS Program

participation fees may not be assessed, or donations accepted,
except that the term includes a permit issued under this chapter for
which a youth league, ADA organization, or senior citizen
organization may assess fess to offset operating expenses.

“Special Events Permit” means a permit for events, activities,
fundraising activities, political fundraisers, or toumaments,

determined to require a permit, but which do not meet other permit
requirements.

“Department sponsored” means functions, activities, programs, or
events solely sponsored by the department.

“Visiting swim team™ means a swim team rot from the County.

Deposit to reserve the pool, with a 90-day

cancellation notice $500
Daily fee ....... $4 per swimmer
Annual Rental Fee (entire 3-day toumament)....$5,000, plus pro- License
rated utility costs Agreement dated
Custodial Deposit Fee... e ....$1,000 per year 12/03/2012
KEY DEPOSIL.......vovoeeeeeeersvecnanieneineasaesaerens o $25 per year between County
and KemperLesnik
Communications,
Inc. (expires
12/31/2020)
UserFee........cooevviininies e $2,000 per year License
Security Deposit e .$2,000 per year b (Asfee?m .
: etween Lounty
Equipment Rental $2,000 per year nd Mau Fair

Alliance (expires
12/31/2024)

Team Charge per Team per Game per Sport

Basketball
Volleyball
Kickball..

Recreation program and special events conducted by the
department may assess registration, and/or participant fees as
necessary to conduct the event, activity or program.

The fee shall be as follows:

Participating PALS children that qualify for the Department of
Education’s free or reduced lunch program may be eligible for a
discounted fee. Discounts shall be verified by the PALS program
to be deemed eligible for that current program year.

Summer Session
First Child
First Child (reduced lunch)
First Child (free tunch)...
Discounts shall be oﬂ'ered for more than one snblmg pamcnpatmg
simultaneously in the program as follows:

Second Child $120
Second Child (reduced lunch)......................... ...584
Second Child (free lunch)...........c..c.oooveunenn. ...548
Third Child (or more) $80 pet chlld
Third Child (or more) (reduced lunch)............... $56 per child
Third Child (or more)(free lunch).....................$32 per child
Winter Session

First Child............ PP T U PP PP PUPPOS
First Child (reduced lunch)...

First Child (free lunch)............ccooooeiiiiii e,
Discounts shall be offered for more than one sibling participating
snmultaneously in the program as follows:

Second Child... SO ORI PUPRPPRPPRRPURURURE. 3 1
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3460

CHARGES FOR CURRENT
SERVICES:

Playing Fees - Green Fees - Golf

MISCELLANEOUS:

Park Assessment

Second Child (reduced Iunch) ....................................... $21
Second Child (free lunch)... e et e e e n e e aen e e e $12
Third Child (or more)... ...$20 per child
Third Child (or more) reduced Iunch ...$14 per child
Third Child (or more) (free lunch)... ...$8 per child

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

GOLF FUND
Rates - weekdays:
Daily
Residents with Resident Card..............c..c.cooviiiniiinnens $15
Military... SO OVRUREOPUUROPNOTVORRUOVI. 7. )
Retirees wnh Rcsldcm Card e 310

Non-Maui County Hawaii Residents
with Hawaii Driver License or
Hawaii State Identification Card......................ocoevinene

Non-Resident ..

Students of State of Hawau through age 18

Rates - weekends and holidays:

Daily
Residents with Resident Card...........cccccoeieemieeeeeecrceeccreene $22
Military ...
Retirees wnh Resudem Card ........................................... $14

Non-Maui County Hawaii Residents
with Hawaii Driver License or
Hawaii State Identification Card.................................

Non-Residents...........cccoevviveieiiniinniinnienn. .. .

Students of State of Hawaii through age 18

The nine-hole rate and twilight rate are one-half the daily rate,
except for students of the State of Hawaii through age 18, who
shall be charged the daily rate.

Fee Exemptions:
Professional golfers and other golf officials who are bona fide
members of the Professional Golfer's Association or Golf
Course Superintendent’s Association shall be exempt from
paying any playing or tournament fees.

Rates - monthly:

Students of State of Hawaii throughage 18......................... $20
Club No Show Fee (unused pre-

booked blocked time).... rrvnsseenssnsssseces: 31 0/PETSON
Toumament Fee...........onorncnncnrninseeciseiesinne $18/person
Replacement Maui County Resident Card Fee ....................... $5

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
SPECIAL REVENUE AND TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS

The director of parks and recreation shall require each subdivider,
as a condition of approval of a subdivision, to:

1. Provide land in perpetuity or dedicate land for park and
playground purposes; or

2. Pay the County a sum of money; or

3. Provide an improvement to a park in the community plan area;
or

4. Provide an equivalent combination thereof, pursuant to
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13.16.030

13.16.035

13.16.015
13.16.032

13.16.037

18.16.320



Permits: Commercial Ocean Recreational
Activity

Fees — Maui Interscholastic League

subsection C of Section 18.16.320, Maui County Code.

The land provided or dedicated shall have an area of five hundred
square feet for each lot or unit, in excess of three, resulting from
the subdivision; provided, for residential workforce lots or units
within a subdivision, the land area shall be 250 square feet for
each lot or unit.

In lieu of providing land in perpetuity or dedicating land, the
director of parks and recreation shall require the subdivider to:

1. Pay to the County a sum of money equal to the number of
square feet that would have been required by Section
18.16.320.B.2.c multiplied by the average of the following
values, determined at subdivision approval, in accordance
with the most recent certified assessment for real property tax
purposes in the respective community plan area where the
subdivision is located:

a. The average value per square foot of lands classified as
residential; and

b. The average value per square foot of lands classified as
apartment.

2. Combine the payment of money with land to be provided or
dedicated, on the basis of five hundred square feet per each lot
or unit, in excess of three, resulting from the subdivision;
provided, for residential workforce lots or units within a
subdivision, the land area shall be 250 square feet for each lot
or unit; or

3. Provide improvement to parks and playgrounds in the
community plan area where the subdivision is located. The
value of such improvements shall be at least equal to the sum
of money required to be paid pursuant to this section. The
estimate for the cost of the improvements provided shall be
based upon cost estimates certified by an engineer licensed to
practice in the State of Hawaii. For subdivisions which
qualify as affordable housing or residential workforce housing
projects, this park assessment fee shall be deferred for either
one year from the date of final subdivision approval or until
50% of the dwelling units of the affordable housing project are
sold or rented, whichever occurs first.

Application Fee ...................... 5100  processing fee, non-
refundable if permits are
denied

CORA Permit Fee. .................. $1,000 per permit per park per

activity, annually, for the first
two permits issued per
business or entity. Each
permit thereafter shall be $500
per permit per park per
activity.

All fees paid for Hawaii
high school athletic events
shall be deposited to the
Maui Interscholastic League
Fees Fund.

SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

13.04A.310

3.39.030”

SECTION 3. For the period July 1, 2018 through August 31, 2018, the facility rates pursuant to
Ordinance 4456 (2017) shall be in effect.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect on September 1, 2018.



APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

ﬁ//t, UV~

JEFFREY UEOKA
Deputy Corporation Counsel




DIGEST

ORDINANCE NO.
BILL NO._ 68 (2018)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2019
BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI AS IT PERTAINS TO -
APPENDIX B, REVENUES - FEES, RATES, ASSESSMENTS AND TAXES,
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION,
GENERAL FUND, CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES,
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND DEPOSITS

This bill proposes to amend Ordinance No. 4861, Bill No. 57 (2018), the "Fiscal Year 2019
Budget", of the County of Maui, by amending Appendix B, Revenues — Fees, Rates,
Assessments and Taxes, as it pertains to the Department of Parks and Recreation,
General Fund, Charges for Current Services, Schedule of Fees and Deposits, by
adjusting fees for use of park facilities and equipment by 25 percent over Fiscal Year
2018 fees.

I, JOSIAH K. NISHITA, Deputy County Clerk of the County of Maui, State of
Hawaii, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing BILL NO. 68 (2018) was passed on
First Reading by the Council of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii, on the 3rd day of

August, 2018, by the following vote:
AYES: Councilmembers Alika Atay, Eleanora Cochran, S. Stacy Crivello,
Donald S. Guzman, G. Riki Hokama, Yuki Lei K. Sugimura,
Vice-Chair Robert Carroll, and Chair Michael B. White.
NOES: None.
EXCUSED: Councilmember Kelly T. King.

DATED at Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, this 6th of August, 2018.

Wk——-—\————"—""

JOSIAH K. NISHITA, DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK
'COUNTY OF MAUI, STATE OF HAWAII

Copies of the foregoing Bill, in full, are on file in the Office of the County Clerk,
County of Maui, for use and examination by the public.



